Emergencies (Security and Emergency Management Senior Officials Group) Appointment 2018 (No 1)

Disallowable Instrument DI2018-121

made under the

Emergencies Act 2004, s 142 (2) (Constitution of SEMSOG)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Emergencies (Security and Emergency Management Senior Officials Group) Appointment 2018 (No 1).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences the day after it is notified.

3 Security and Emergency Management Senior Officials Group (SEMSOG) Appointment

I appoint the people occupying the following positions as members of the Security and Emergency Management Senior Officials Group (SEMSOG):

- Head of Service and Director-General, Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
- Director-General, Community Services Directorate
- Director-General, Education Directorate
- Director-General, Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate
- Director-General, Health Directorate
- Director-General, Transport Canberra and City Services Directorate
- Under Treasurer, Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
- Deputy Director-General, Access Canberra, Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
- ACT Public Information Coordinator, Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
- Deputy Director General Workforce Capability and Governance, Chief Minister, Treasury and Economic Development Directorate
- Solicitor-General for the ACT, Justice and Community Safety Directorate
- Senior Director, Risk and Planning, ACT Emergency Services Agency, Justice and Community Safety Directorate

- Senior Director, Security and Emergency Management Branch, Justice and Community Safety Directorate
- ACT Members of the Australia-New Zealand Emergency Management Committee
- ACT Members of the Australia-New Zealand Counter-Terrorism Committee
- Chair, Security and Emergency Management Policy Group
- Chief Executive Officer, ActewAGL
- Managing Director, Icon Water

4 Revocation

Notifiable Instrument NI2015-436 is revoked.

Mick Gentleman MLA Minister for Police and Emergency Services 5 June 2018